

Case No. 01-2720

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ELEANOR HEALD; RAY HEALD; JOHN ARUNDEL;
KAREN BROWN; RICHARD BROWN; BONNIE MCMINN;
GREGORY STEIN; MICHELLE MORLAN; WILLIAM HORWATH;
MARGARET CHRISTINA; ROBERT CHRISTINA; TRISHA HOPKINS;
JIM HOPKINS, AND DOMAINE ALFRED, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

JOHN ENGLER, Governor; JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM,
Attorney-General; JACQUELYN STEWART, Chairperson,
Michigan Liquor Control Commission, in their Official Capacities;
Defendants-Appellees
and

MICHIGAN WINE & BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION
Intervening Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from a Final Judgment
of the U. S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

James A. Tanford
Indiana University School of Law
211 S. Indiana Ave
Bloomington IN 47405
(812) 855-4846

Robert D. Epstein
Epstein & Frisch
One Virginia Avenue #200
Indianapolis IN 46204
(317) 639-1326

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. MICHIGAN’S LAW PROHIBITING INTERSTATE DIRECT SHIPMENT OF WINE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	13
A. Standard of review	13
B. Michigan’s direct shipment law discriminates against out-of-state wineries and favors in-state wineries, and therefore violates the Commerce Clause	13
C. Michigan’s direct shipment law also violates the Commerce Clause because it regulates commerce occurring in other states	19
D. The Twenty-first Amendment cannot save the constitutionality of Michigan’s direct shipment law	21
E. Because the State could achieve its goals in a non-discriminatory manner, the direct shipment law fails the Commerce Clause/	

Twenty-first Amendment balancing test	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT RULING ON PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENTIARY MOTIONS PRIOR TO GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	32
A. Standard of review	32
B. The failure to rule on Plaintiffs’ evidentiary motions prior to granting summary judgment was error	33
C. If the failure to rule is deemed a <i>sub silentio</i> denial of Plaintiffs’ objections, the district court’s rulings were prejudicial error	35
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance	42
Certificate of Service	43
Statutory Addendum	44
Designation of Joint Appendix Contents	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	4, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26
<i>Bainbridge v. Bush</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D.Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Selig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	20
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 2002 WL 550247 (W.D. N.C. 2002)	4
<i>Bolick v. Roberts</i> , 2002 WL 508349 (E.D. Va. 2002)	4
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. den.</i> <i>sub nom. Bridenbaugh v. Carter</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1672 (2001)	4, 24
<i>Bridenbaugh v. O'Bannon</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ind. 1991)	4
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	4, 11, 15, 16, 20, 23, 27
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn. v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	29
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) ..	14, 27
<i>Carter v. Western Res. Psych. Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 767 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353(11th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 432 F.2d 1307 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	37
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	23, 26, 28, 30
<i>Cornist v. B.J.T. Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001)	13

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	38
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	26
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 691 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	24
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	20
<i>Ellison v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1988)	32, 34
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).	14
<i>Godfredson v. Hess & Clark, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Hancock v. Dodson</i> , 958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	22, 23
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	14, 27
<i>In re Permian basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	24
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	24
<i>Lohnes v. Level 3 Comm., Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555 (1992)	29
<i>Miller v. Hedlund</i> , 813 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1987)	29, 40
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	14, 27

<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	23
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	14, 27
<i>Petrilli v. Drechsel</i> , 94 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).	16
<i>Pollock v. Pollock</i> , 154 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1998)	38, 39
<i>Smoot v. United Transp. Union</i> , 246 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>South Carolina State Hwy. Dept. v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938)	14
<i>State Board of Equalization v. Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	22
<i>State Mutual Life Ass. Co. v. Deer Creek Park</i> , 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 2000 WL 1264285 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	4
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001)	29, 40
<i>37712, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control</i> , 113 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	29
<i>Tolefree v. Cudahy</i> , 49 F.3d 1243 (7th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Torres v. County of Oakland</i> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>U.S. East Telecomm., Inc., v. U.S. West Information Sys., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 261 (2nd Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Angiulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir.1990)	38

<i>Wimberly v. Clark Controller Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1966)	34
<i>Wine Indus. of Florida v. Miller</i> , 609 F.2d 1167 (5th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939)	22

Constitutional and Statutory provisions

U.S. CONST., Art I, § 8 (Commerce Clause)	14 and <i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., Amend. XXI	15 and <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
FED.R.CIV.P. 56	12, 13, 33, 36, 38
FED. R. CIV. P. 59	1, 5, 13
FED. R. EVID. 402	36
FED. R. EVID. 701	37, 39
FED.R.EVID. 702	38
FED. R. EVID. 902	36
LA. REV. STAT. § 26:359(B)	31
MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 436.1011	3, 18, 31

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1109 3

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1111 3, 17

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1203 3, 10, 31

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1301 19

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1303 19

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1525 18

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1537 3, 17

MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1607 3, 17

N.H. REV. STAT. § 178:14-a 31

Other Authorities

Duncan Baird Douglass, *Constitutional Crossroads: Reconciling the Twenty-first Amendment and the Commerce Clause to Evaluate State Regulation of Interstate Commerce in Alcoholic Beverages*, 49 Duke L.J. 1619 (2000) 7, 23, 26, 28, 31

James Molnar, *Under the Influence: Why Alcohol Direct Shipment Laws Are a Violation of the Commerce Clause*, 9 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 169 (2001) 6, 18, 28, 32

Vijay Shanker, *Alcohol Direct Shipment Laws, the Commerce Clause, and the Twenty-first Amendment*, 85 VA. L. REV. 353 (1999) 29
